(1) Following the classification of Dexia Kommunalbank Deutschland (DKD) as discontinued operations (see also note 4.6), as required by the IFRS 5 standard, the
consolidated income statement 2017 was restated to present DKD's results on the separate line Result from discontinued operations, net of tax.
(2) The average number of shares increased from 29,574,125 as at 31 December 2017 to 420,134,302 as at 31 December 2018 following the conversion of the
preferred shares issued as at 31 December 2012 and subscribed by the Belgian and French States into ordinary shares issued as at 7 December 2017.  We also
refer to the note 3.9 Information on equity in Dexia's Annual Report 2017.

The notes on pages 77 to 165 are integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

73Annual report 2018 Dexia

M
an

ag
em

en
t

re
po

rt
A

dd
iti

on
al

 in
fo

rm
at

io
n

A
nn

ua
l f

in
an

ci
al

 s
ta

te
m

en
ts

C
o

n
so

lid
at

ed

fi
n

an
ci

al
 s

ta
te

m
en

ts

Consolidated statement of
comprehensive income

(in EUR million) 31/12/2017
IAS 39

31/12/2018
IFRS 9

Before-tax

amount
Tax (expense)

benefit
Net-of-tax

amount
Before-tax

amount
Tax (expense)

benefit
Net-of-tax

amount

NET INCOME  (461) (499)

Elements reclassified or likely to be
subsequently reclassified in net income

Cumulative translation adjustments (130) (130) 26 26

Revaluation of financial assets available
for sale or reclassified into loans and
receivables or into held-to-maturity
financial assets (1) 1,036 (3) 1,033

Changes in fair value of debt instruments
at fair value through other comprehensive
income 197 (1) 196

Revaluation of hedging derivatives 415 415 345 (1) 344

Other comprehensive income from
disposal groups held for sale (2) 48 (1) 47 (296) 1 (295)

Elements that will never be reclassified or
likely to be subsequently reclassified in
net income

Actuarial gains and losses on defined
benefit plans 3 (1) 2

Own credit risk revaluation directly
recognised in equity for the financial
liabilities designated at fair value through
profit or loss (FVTPL) (75) 27 (48) (4) 1 (3)

Transfer within consolidated reserves
of own credit risk amounts related to
financial liabilities designated at fair
value through profit or loss, upon their
derecognition (3) (17) (17) (24) (24)

Reevaluation directly recognised in
equity of equity instruments at fair value

[…]

TOTAL ASSETS 180,938 (168) 2,904 2 183,676

(A) Value adjustments due to expected credit losses
The analysis is presented above in the paragraph “Impact on impairment and provisions”

(B) Other
The main impacts are those linked to the release of the premium-discount (unrealised fair value gains and losses) related to
previous reclassification to Loans and advances under IAS 39 revised (EUR 1,868 million) or to the reclassification of Financial
assets available for sale to Financial assets held to maturity (EUR 616 million). The impact of modification in the accounting
classification amounted to EUR 419 million.

104

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Dexia Annual report 2018

M
an

ag
em

en
t

re
po

rt
A

dd
iti

on
al

 in
fo

rm
at

io
n

A
nn

ua
l f

in
an

ci
al

 s
ta

te
m

en
ts

C
o

n
so

lid
at

ed

fi
n

an
ci

al
 s

ta
te

m
en

ts

LIABILITIES
(in EUR million)

31/12/2017
IAS 39

Reclassifications Value adjustments 1/1/2018
IFRS 9Modification

in ANC pre-
sentation

(A)

Other
(B)

Carrying
amount after

reclassifica-
tions

Due to
expected

credit losses
(C)

Other
(D)

Deferred
tax impact

(E)

Financial liabilities
at fair value through
profit or loss

14,193 719 14,912 14,912

Hedging derivatives 27,858 (719) 27,139 27,139

Interbank borrowings
and deposits

31,016 (209) 30,807 30,807

Customer borrowings
and deposits

6,404 3,733 10,137 10,137

Debt securities 89,654 89,654 89,654

Fair value revaluation
of portfolio hedges

41 41 41

Current tax liabilities 1 1 1

Deferred tax liabilities 0 0 7 7

Accruals and other
liabilities

3,941 (3,524) 418 418

Liabilities included in
disposal groups held
for sale

1,894 1,894 1,894

Provisions 374 374 12 385

Subordinated debt 160 160 160

TOTAL LIABILITIES 175,536 0 0 175,536 12 7 175,555

Equity 5,402 5,402 (180) 2,904 (5) 8,121

Equity, Group share 4,992 4,992 7,689

Capital stock and
related reserves

2,489 2,489 2,489

Consolidated reserves 7,228 (462) 6,766 (179) (235) 15 6,366

Gains and losses directly
recognised in equity

(4,263) (4,263) 3,116 (20) (1,166)

Net result of the period (462) 462 0

Minority interests 410 410 (1) 22 1 432

TOTAL LIABILITIES
AND EQUITY 180,938 0 0 180,938 (168) 2,904 2 183,676

TOTAL LIABILITIES
(A) Modification in ANC (Autorité des Normes Comptables, Authority for Accounting Standards) presentation
Some modifications were brought to the presentation in the face of the balance sheet following the ANC recommandation
n°2017-02 dated 2 june 2017.
As at 31/12/2017, cash collaterals were included in item Accruals and other liabilities (EUR 3,524 million). As at 01/01/2018,
following the format proposed the ANC, they were reclassified in item Interbank borrowings and deposits (EUR 3,160 million)
and in item Customer borrowings and deposits (EUR 364 million).

(B) Other